

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DAVID JACOBS and GARY HINDES, on)
behalf of themselves and all others similarly)
situated, and derivatively on behalf of the)
Federal National Mortgage Association and)
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE)
AGENCY, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

C.A. No. 15-708

**TREASURY’S RESPONSE IN PARTIAL OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND**

Dated: September 26, 2016

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DIANE KELLEHER
Assistant Branch Director

DEEPTHY KISHORE
THOMAS D. ZIMPLEMAN
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-4448
deepthy.c.kishore@usdoj.gov

CHARLES M. OBERLY III
United States Attorney

JENNIFER L. HALL
Assistant United States Attorney

*Attorneys for Defendant U.S. Department of
the Treasury*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

PROPOSED AMENDED COMPLAINT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Leave to Amend Should Be Denied as Futile Where the Proposed Claims Would Fail for Lack of Jurisdiction. 4

II. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Unjust Enrichment Claims Suffer the Same Jurisdictional Defects as the Original Complaint and Should Be Denied as Futile. 5

III. Even if There Were Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claims, Leave Should Be Denied Because Plaintiffs’ Delay in Asserting Those Claims Is Undue 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Adams v. Gould Inc.,
739 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 4

Allied Erecting and Dismantling Co., Inc. v. United States Steel Corp.,
786 F. Supp. 1223 (W.D. Pa. 1992)..... 4

Arizona v. United States,
132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... 9

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 7, 8

Buchanan v. Alexander,
4 How. 20 (1846) 6

Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States,
301 U.S. 308 (1937)..... 8

City of Houston, Tex. v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 8

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 9

Dep’t of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999)..... 6, 7

E&R Enter. LLC v. City of Rehoboth Beach, Del.,
2016 WL 3077612 (3d Cir. June 1, 2016) 4

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 6

Gasoline Sales, Inc. v. Aero Oil Co.,
39 F.3d 70 (3d Cir.1994)..... 11

Hanson v. FDIC,
113 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1997) 5

Holst v. Oxman,
290 F. App’x 508 (3d Cir. Aug. 27, 2008) 4

In re Digital Island Sec. Litig.,
357 F. 3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 4

INS v. Pangilinan,
486 U.S. 875 (1988)..... 8

Kalodner v. Abraham,
310 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 6

Kanter v. Barella,
489 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 4

Massarsky v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
706 F.2d 111 3, 4

Miklavic v. USAir Inc.,
21 F.3d 551 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 4, 10

Okoro v. Callaghan,
324 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2003) 6

OPM v. Richmond,
 496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 8
Treasurer of New Jersey,
 684 F.3d 9
United States ex rel. Hill v. Am. Surety Co.,
 200 U.S. 197 (1906)..... 6
United States v. Ansonia Brass & Copper Co.,
 218 U.S. 452 (1910)..... 6
United States v. Chambers,
 92 F. Supp. 2d 396 (D.N.J. 2000) 8
United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,
 503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 6
Zellous v. Broadhead Assocs.,
 906 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 7

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

12 U.S.C. § 1452(f).....3
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....5
 42 U.S.C. § 1437a(a).....7
 U.S. Const. art. I.....8
 U.S. Const. art. IV.....9
 U.S.C. § 702.....3, 6

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a).....3, 4
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.1(c).....1, 4, 9
